SINDH ACT NO.XIII OF 1989

THE SINDH CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING AUTHOIRTY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1989.

[8th August, 1989]

An Act to amend the Sind Co-operative Housing Authority Ordinance 1982.

WHEREAS the Supreme Court of Pakistan has directed to Preamble. make certain amendment in the Sind Co-operative Housing Authority Ordinance 1982;

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Co-operative Housing Authority Ordinance, 1982, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Co-operative Housing Authority (Amendment) Act, 1989.

Short title and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed to have taken effect on and from the 27th day of June, 1988.
- 2. In the Sind Co-operative Housing Authority Ordinance, 1982 in section 6, after sub-section (2), the following new subsection shall be inserted:—

Amendment section 6 of Sind Ordinance of 1982.

"(2-A) Government shall, before taking action under subsection (2), afford an opportunity of hearing to the society:

Provided that, if as an emergent measure, taking of immediate action is necessary, such opportunity may be dispensed with, but such opportunity shall be afforded to the society as soon, thereafter, as is possible:

Provided further that in a case where such opportunity to the society is duly afforded before the action is taken, Government may pass such interim orders, for preventing the commission of mischief or abuse by the society, as it may deem fit".